ACCELERATED DISTRIBUTION

REGULATORY INFORMATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM (RIDS)

-

DEMONSTRATION

SYSTEM

1

ACCESSION NBR:8801120250 DOC.DATE: 88/01/07 NOTARIZED: NO DOCKET # FACIL:STN-50-528 Palo Verde Nuclear Station, Unit 1, Arizona Publi 05000528 AUTH.NAME AUTHOR AFFILIATION MALIK,J.E. Arizona Nuclear Power Project (formerly Arizona Public Serv HAYNES,J.G. Arizona Nuclear Power Project (formerly Arizona Public Serv RECIP.NAME RECIPIENT AFFILIATION

......

 SUBJECT: LER 87-025-01:on 871127, mods to turbine driven auxiliary feedwater pump isolation valves render pump inoperable.
 R

 W/8
 ltr.

 DISTRIBUTION CODE: IE22D
 COPIES RECEIVED:LTR
 ENCL
 SIZE: 7
 I

 TITLE: 50.73
 Licensee Event Report (LER), Incident Rpt, etc.
 D

NOTES:Standardized plant.

A 12 A

05000528_S

S

À

D

D

S

	RECIPIENT ID CODE/NAME	COPII LTTR	ES ENCL	RECIPIENT	COP:	IES	
	PD5 LA	1	1.	PD5 PD	1	1 I	
	LICITRA, E	ī	ĩ	DAVIS,M	ī	ī	, A
T.10000.117 T .		,	_	·			· D
TNJEKNAT:	ACRS MICHELSON	1	1	ACRS MOELLER	2	2	-
	AEOD/DOA	1	1	AEOD/DSP/NAS	1	1	n
	AEOD/DSP/ROAB	2	2	AEOD/DSP/TPAB	l	1	D
	ARM/DCTS/DAB	1	1	DEDRO	1	1	~
	NRR/DEST/ADS	1	0	NRR/DEST/CEB	1	1	5
	NRR/DEST/ELB	1	1	NRR/DEST/ICSB	1	l	
	NRR/DEST/MEB	1	1	NRR/DEST/MTB	1	1	
	NRR/DEST/PSB	1	1	NRR/DEST/RSB	1	1	
	NRR/DEST/SGB	1	1	NRR/DLPQ/HFB	1	1	
	NRR/DLPQ/QAB	1	1	NRR/DOEA/EAB	1	1	
	NRR/DREP/RAB	1	1	NRR/DREP/RPB	2	2 ·	
	NRR/DRIS/SIB	1	1	NRR/PMAS/ILRB	ī	ī	•
	REG FILE 02	1	1	RES DEPY GT	1	1	
	RES-TELFORD.J	1	ĩ	RES/DE/EIB	1	ī	
	RGN5 FILE 01	ī	ī		~	-	
EXTERNAL:	EG&G GROH M	5	5	FORD BLDG HOV A	1	1	
	H ST LOBBY WARD	1	1	LOUD PEPG HOL'Y	1	1	R
	NRC DDP	1	1	NETC HADDIE I	1	1	
	NSTC MAYS.G	า้	1	HOTO HUMITO'O	4	1	1
		-4-	-4-				-
NOTES:		1	1	•			D

``														×	1,				
NRC For	n 366 ·														U.S. NUK	LEAR R	EGULATO	RY COMM	ISSION
(9-83)																APPROV	ED OMB N	0. 3150-010	ж
1						1	.ICI	ENSE	E EVE	NT RE	PORT	· (LER)		I	EXPIRES	; \$/31/83		
FACILITY	NAME (1)												000	ET NUMBER	2)	2.0	PAG	E (3)
P	alo	<u>/erde</u>	Un	itl					0					<u>0</u>	5 0 0	0 5	1218	1 OF	0 0
TITLE (4	Mod.	itica	tior	IS T	o Steam	1 to	ur	Dine	Uriv	'en Au	XIIIa	ar	ry reedwa	ate	r rump	150	ation	1	
	vaiv	Ves K	enae	er P	ump inc	pera													
EVI	INT DATE	15)	VEAD	Li Lines	SEQUENTIAL	S)	SICA		PORT DAT	E (7)			FACILITY NA	MES	LITTES INVOL	DOCKET	NUMBER	(5)	
MONTH	UAT	TEAN	TEAN	- 888	NUMBER	SSS NUM	BEA	MONTH		TEAN	Palo	, ·	Verde Un	it	2	0 15	1010	5 .	2,9
l										. }						<u> </u>			
111	2 7	8 7	817	7	0 2 5	- o	1	011	07	818	N	1/	A			0 15	10 10	0 1	
			THIS P	EPORT	IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUA	NTT	O THE R	EQUIREM	ENTS OF 1	0 CFR §:	10	heck one or more	of the	following) (11)	<u> </u>		
M	DE (9)	1	2	0.402(b)			20,405((c)			Т	50,73(a){2)(iv)			7:	3,71(5)		
POWE	R			0.405(s)(1)(i)			50.38{e	1(1)				50,73(a)(2)(v)			7:	3.71(c)		
(10)	<u>1</u>	010	<u> </u>	0.405(*)(1)(ii)			50,36(e)(2)				50,73(s)(2)(vii)			<u> </u>	THER (Spe	cify in Abs Text, NRC	tract Form
			2	Q.405(e	1(1)(81)	į	X	60,73(a)(2)(i)				50,73(s)(2)(viii)((A)		30	56A)		
			└─ │ ¹	10.405(s)(1)(iv)			50,73(a)(2)(4)				50,73(a)(2)(vill)(8)					
			2	0,406(a)(1)(v)			50.73(a)(2)(111)			1	50.73(e)(2)(x)						
	LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER (12)																		
MAME														ł	AREA CODE		JAE NOMB	<u></u>	1
1 :	lohn l	F. Ma	lik.	. ĆA	ctina)	Comp	lia	nce	Lead						6.0.2	3,9	. 3	3.5.	2.7
<u> </u>					COMPLETE		FOR	FACH C	MPONEN	TEALLING	DESCRIP		IN THIS REPOR	AT (1)	<u>· [· [-]</u>	<u> </u>			
						henon		~~~~~			1	T		<u> </u>		1			
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMP	ONENT	"	TURER	TO NPR	DS			CAUSE	SYSTEM	4	COMPONENT		TURER	REPOI	NPRDS		
		1			t I t						—	Ţ		Τ	1 1 1				
			<u>I</u>		<u>L</u>	<u>} </u>						↑		╧		•	. 1		
 						<u> </u>				<u> </u>						<u> </u>	18		
					SUPPLEME	NTAL REP	ORT	EXPECT	ED (14)					-	EXPECTE	0	MONTH	DAY	YEAR
XIYE	S (11 yes, c	omplete E	XPECTE	o sua	HISSION DATE	υ.		-	04						DATE (1))	012	219	8 8
ABSTRA	CT (Limit	to 1400 sp	acas, i.a.		limately fifteen	single-spec	type	written lii	nes) (16)			_		_{				LI	
	This	is a	su	pple	ement to	D LER	87	-025	-00.										
	On N	avamb	on (27	1097 -1	- 2001	~~v	imn+	<u>_</u>]v (220 M	ст .		th Dala	Va	nda lini	+ 2	in Mo	da	
Į		リッモミ		5/3 2871	1907 at	, appi	202	cont	ely u	220 M	ວາ, 11 ດ Tum	4 1 4 h	icii raiu Sino Duiv	99 700		6 4	III PIO	de	
	Food	uator	vr dr v Duu	mn ($R\Delta (D)$		not	ach	iovo	r, un ratod	e Tur	о С	I duning	+h	Auxiii a month	ary			
Į	oner	ahili	tv e	uh (oilland		100 :+	acii	1646	i a ceu	shee	zu	i uui ing	ะแ	e montun	i i y			
1	oper	20111	Uy .	Suiv	erranc														
l	An i	nvest	·ina	tion	found	that	th	e "o	nen"	limit	swit	ተሰ	sh (SB)(3	33)	setnoi	nts	for t	he	1
1	"B"	and "		trai	n isola	tion	va	Ives	(SB)	(ISV)	were	2	adjuster	1 0	n Octob	er 1	4 and		
ļ	15.	1987.	re	spec	tivelv	to r	ore	vent	the	valve	inte	e Pr	mals fro	າຫ	impacti	na o	n the		•
	hack	seat.	TI	nis	was dor	ne in	ac	cord	ance	with	an an	י חח	roved en	na i	neering	eva	luati	้ดก	
ļ	whic	h dia	i no	tnr	nus uci ovide (corre	Sn0	ndin	a ad-	iustme	nts t	to	the "ra	amn	un" li	mit	luuui	011	
1	swith	ches	(SR)	(33)). ther	refore	sho v u	reve	nting	the	numn	f	rom achi	iev	ing rat	ed c	need		
1	5011	ດພາກທ	1 + h	, (00 626	adiustr	nents	- P . t	he n	umn w	las re	turne	od	to acon to anor	rah	le stat	'UC J	peca.		1
	cont	rarv	+0 ·	csc Tech	nical s	Snecif	, c Fic	atio	n 3.7	1.2	Ona	10	ina inve	st.	idation	det	ermin	ed	
1	that	່ນລືາ		had	hoon re	sturn	ad a	to 0	nerat	le ct	atus	טנ ר	ontrary	.30 †n		63		cu	
	cnac	run		iuu	been re	- cui m	u		perut		avus		oner ur y		1.5. 0		•		
	As in	mpdi	270	cor	rective	act	inn	the	limi	t swi	tches	-	Were rea	di	usted.	oner	ahili	tv	
	+ 0 e t		duc	tod	on Nove	mhor	27	10	87 a	nd + h	\triangle inv	, v 0	ncie ice	na ji	avnande	d to	~	cy	
1	inclu		Initi	e 1	and 3	Pro'	L' lim	inar	$v \Delta v a$	luati	one i	id	antifio	/// i +:	ho root	Call	, 		
1	COGN	itiva	2 noi	u I renn	nel or	nn li	, 111 1+ 1]i+v	y uva		ncodi))	in that	- u +h	e enain	pori	່າດ		
1	eval:	natio	n d	id n	ner er i	1) 10 1 2 2 9 9	the	ful] imn	act o	f the	/ 2	annrover	1 m	odifica	tion			
	Conn	aati arti	/n u /a a/	nu H ofio	n + n n	- COD I I CODON	5 11 C	00110	ronce	ie u	ndon	-	valuatio	• \n	and will	1 60	• •	.1	2
	addr	essed	l in	as	uppleme	ent to	b t	his	repor	t.	nuer	C		11		i ne	T		
			880	112	0250 8	8010)7		•									- 1/ V	
L			ŔŨŖ	Ā	DOCK C)500Ç	22	8				-						í	·
NHC FO	m 366		S			1	يلانيا ا	J											

٩,

• * ٠

•

41.4

a series o

1

.

*	CENSEE EVENT REPO	RT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	JATION	U.S. NUC AP EX	CLEAR REGULATI PROVED OMB NC PIRES: 8/31/88	0RY COA 3150-0	104
CILITY NAME (1)		DOCKET NUMBER (2)	VEAR WEAR	NUMBER (6) SEQUENTIAL	REVISION	PAGE	3)
Palo Verde Unit 1		0 5 0 0 0 5 2 8	817 _	01215-	. 0 1 0	2 OF	0
XT (If more spece is required, use addition	el NRC Form 365A'sJ (17)						
This is a supple	ement to LER 87-025	5-00.					1
On November 27, 1 (POWER OPERATI Feedwater Pump (of 42ST-2AF02, ' Operations perso (utility, licens of Technical Spo Upon initiation	1987 at approximat (ON) at 100 percent (BA)(P) did not ach 'Auxiliary Feedwate onnel (utility, lic sed), who declared ecification (T.S.) of an Auxiliary Fe	tely 0220 MST, with F power, the Turbine nieve its rated speed er Pump AFA-P01 Opera censed) notified the the pump inoperable 3.7.1.2.	Palo Ver Driven d during ability Shift S under t ignal (A	de Unit 2 Auxiliary the peri Test." T upervison he requin FAS), the	2 in Mode y Formance The rements e pump		
initially operat bypass valve (SE (2SGAUV0134A or (3560 rpm) after 2SGAUV0138)(SB) generates a "ran receipt of the ' steam flow to br	tes at approximate 3)(ISV) for either 2SGAUV0138A, resper r the corresponding (ISV) reaches a pre np up" signal to th 'ramp up" signal, t ring the pump up to	ly 400 rpm with steam the "A" or "B" Train ectively). The pump g steam supply isolat edetermined open pos- the pump governor valve the governor valve op o rated speed.	n suppli n Steam will ac tion val ition se ve (BA)(pens to	ed throug Supply hieve rat ve (2SGAL tting and FCV). Up allow su	gh a ted speed JV0134 or d con fficient	!	
During the performant of the speed when the "A" Train Standard for the standard standard state of the "B" Train Standard state state (2SGAUV0138), in	ormance of the surv n steam was supplie team Supply Isolat test the pump was s team Supply utiliz ndicating a possibl	veillance test, the p ed from the "A" Train ion Valve (2SGAUV0134 successfully operated ing "B" Train Steam S le malfunction of iso	oump did n Steam 4). Imm i with s Supply I Slation	not ach Supply uf ediately team supp solation valve 250	ieve tilizing blied by Valve GAUV0134.	<i>.</i>	
Initial troubles documents revea set at approxima "open" limit sw operated, the va full travel, wh allow the pump limit switch set 2SGAUVO134 had b engineering eva valve and prevea evaluation direct adjusted in 5 p	shooting conducted led that the "ramp ately 90 percent of itch (SB)(33) was s alve coasted to an ich was insufficier to achieve rated sp ttings for steam su been previously ad luation (EER) inter nt excessive impact cted that the "oper ercent increments b alve would open as evaluation conducted	in accordance with a up" limit switch (SE f the valve's full of set at approximately open position of app it to actuate the "ra beed. It was determ upply isolation valve justed in accordance ided to address the t when backseating. " limit switch sett between 60 and 100 per far as possible with ed to address the con	approved 3)(33) f pen posi 65 perc proximat amp up" ined tha es 2SGAU with an inherent The eng ing for ercent o nout coa	work aut or 2SGAU tion, wh ent. Whe ely 80 pe limit sw t the "op VO138 and coasting ineering each valu f full th sting in f the va	thorizing /0134 was ile the encent of itch and pen" d g of the ravel, to the lve into		,

•

-•

A

.

.

4 ٠ • • L •

ų.

ł.

i ł r

-

+ [}

LICENSEE EVENT REPOR	RT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	ATION	U.S. NUCLEAR REG APPROVED OF EXPIRES: 8/31/	ULATORY COM M8 NO, 3150-0 /88	AMISSIO 104
ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBE	R (6)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR SEQUENT	AL SEVISION		
Palo Verde Unit 1	0 15 10 10 10 1 51 218	817 - 0121	5 _ 011	013 OF	0
XT (If more spece is required, use additional NRC Form 306A's) (17)	╺┹━╍╴┨╍╼┑┨╍╌╶┨╍╼╖┠╼╼╻┠╼╾┑	IIII	لىرىما يىلى بايرىما ي	ليتعصي المتعين المريس	
The lower limit of 60 percent of steam flow sufficient to operate The engineering evaluation addres located on rotor #1, but did not the functions of other limit swit "ramp up" limit switch located on implement the engineering evaluat valve 2SGAUV0134 was adjusted to "open" limit switch for isolation approximately 78 percent of the f switch left at a setting of appro adjustments, isolation valves 2SG tested for valve position and str requirements and returned to serv respectively. Since the engineer performed could affect operation determined not to be necessary. the pump was satisfactorily teste Steam Supply through isolation va monthly functional surveillance t test was conducted on November 27 inoperable as described above. D 27, 1987 a second attempt was mad valve 2SGAUV0138, but in this ins "ramp up" signal, exhibiting the Because of the close proximity of 2SGAUV0138, it is assumed that th coasted open permitted the pump t on October 31, 1987, but not achi As immediate corrective action, i document, the "open" limit switch adjusted to approximately 70 perc setting for isolation valve 2SGAU this setting prevented the valve to open to approximately 95 perces switches for both valves were the verify generation of the requireer results. The pump was then teste requirements and verified to oper Steam Supplies. As a prudent mea initiated to establish any final "ramp up" limit switch and proper results of this evaluation, addit switch settings, however these ad operability.	full travel was est the pump under full sed the setting for address the effect ches installed in the rotor #3. A work of ion, and the "open" approximately 65 per valve 2SGAUV0138 we full open position, we oximately 90 percent AUV0138 and 2SGAUV0 roke time in accordation of the pump, addition of the pump, addition puring subsequent the de with steam supplies alve 2SGAUV0138, in a cest. The next schee of 1987, at which time of the operate the pump stance the valve did same characteristic the original switch the original switch the expected variance to successfully pass ieve rated speed on in accordance with an expected variance to successfully pass ieve rated speed on in accordance with a cent of full open. JV0138 was left at i from striking the be ent. The correspond an adjusted and each d "ramp up" signal, d in accordance with asure a second engine adjustments needed operation of the p tional adjustments wi ditional actions ha	ablished to load would the "open" this change he valve, su order was wr limit switc cent of ful as adjusted vith the "ra Following 134 were sat nce with ASM of 15, 1987, not indicate onal testing esting on Oc ed from the form the socordance w duled monthl ne the pump oubleshootin mp utilizing not generat s as valve 2 h settings o in the dist the surveil November 27, n authorized tion valve S The "open" 1 ts original ackseat whil ing "ramp up valve was t with satisfa h the applic the "A" and eering evalu to ensure ac ump. Based ere made to d no affect	ensure the be achieve limit swi would have ch as the itten to h setting l open. to mp up" lin these isfactori E Section that the was tober 31, "B" Train ith the y surveil was declain g on Noven isolatio e the requised SGAUV0134 nance the lance tes 1987. Work GUAV0134 imit swit setting, e allowin " limit ested to actory able T.S. "B" Train ation was tuation o upon the the limit	at a ed. tch e on for The nit ly XI work 1987 lance mber n uired valve ting was ch since g it f the	

.

•

Þ

.

.

.

ς.



4

Ą

Ē

- The state of the second s

ι

-----100 100

ſ

NRC Form 366A (9:83)	ENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONT	TINUATION	U.S. NUCLEAR RE APPROVED (EXPIRES: 8/3	GULATORY COMMISSION DMB NO 3150-0104 1/88
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER 12)	LER NUMB	ER (6)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR SEQUER	TIAL AEVISION	· · · ·
Palo Verde Unit 1	0 15 10 10 10 1 51 2	218 817 - 012	15-011	014 05 016

TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 306A's) (17)

At approximately 1503 MST on November 29, 1987, the Palo Verde Unit 2 Turbine Driven Auxiliary Feedwater Pump was declared operable, following satisfactory completion of testing. Based on the time and date of discovery, the event duration was approximately 61 hours, allowing Palo Verde Unit 2 to remain in Mode 1 throughout the event. The investigation showed, however, that the pump had the potential to be in an inoperable condition since 0605 MST on October 14, 1987, when steam supply isolation valve 2SGAUV0138 was taken out of service for the initial adjustment of the open limit switch. Based on this date, Palo Verde Unit 2 exceeded the 72 hour T.S. limit at 0605 MST on October 17, 1987 and operated for approximately 43 days in a condition contrary to T.S. 3.7.1.2.

Upon identification of the event in Unit 2 the Shift Supervisor (utility, licensed) notified control room personnel (utility, licensed) in Units 1 and 3 of the potential impact on those units.

At approximately 1708 MST, on November 27, 1987, with Unit 1 in Mode 6 (REFUELING) at 0 percent power the control room personnel (utility, licensed) were notified by the Unit 2 Shift Supervisor of a potential misadjustment of the limit switches associated with the turbine driven auxiliary feedwater Based upon the notification, the Unit 1 Shift Supervisor (utility, pump. licensed) initiated an investigation to determine if a similar condition existed in Unit 1. As a result of this investigation, the "open" limit switch setting for the Unit 1 "B" Train Steam Supply Isolation Valve (1SGUAV0138) was found to have been adjusted as described in the Unit 2 event on September 23, The "A" Train Steam Supply Isolation Valve (ISGAUV0134) had been 1987. adjusted on November 9, 1987. Upon reaching this determination, Unit 1 Control Room personnel (utility, licensed) declared the Turbine Driven Auxiliary Feedwater Pump inoperable at 0330 MST on November 29, 1987. Palo Verde Unit 1 was in Mode 6 (REFUELING) at 0 percent power at the time of discovery, therefore necessary corrective actions were designated as Mode 4 restraints. As immediate corrective action, work documents have been implemented to adjust the "ramp up" limit switch for each of the affected valves, thereby ensuring proper operation of pump. The applicable surveillance testing requirements shall be met prior to declaring the affected equipment operable.

Unit 1 entered Mode 5 on October 5, 1987, therefore, Palo Verde Unit 1 operated in a condition contrary to T.S. for approximately 12 days, from September 23 until October 5, 1987.

Following notification of the event in Palo Verde Unit 2, the Unit 3 Control Room Shift Supervisor (utility, licensed) determined that the corresponding Unit 3 valves had been adjusted in accordance with approved work documents implemented on September 4, 1987. These work documents implemented the original engineering evaluation utilized in Units 1 and 2 for adjusting the "open" limit switch on rotor #1, but included additional guidance for setting rotor #3 such that it would operate in tandem with rotor #1. Therefore the valves and pump were operable. As a prudent measure, however, switch settings were verified and minor adjustments made.



LICENSEE EVENT REI	PORT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	ATION	U.S. NUCLEAR REC APPROVED O EXPIRES: 8/31	ULATORY	сом 50-01	MISS10
ACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER	R (6)	PA	GE (3	
		YEAR SEQUENT	AL MEVISION		T	·
Palo Verde Unit 1	0 5 0 0 0 5 2 8	8 7 - 0 2	5 0 1	0 5	OF	01
The root cause of the subject e error, in that the personnel (u engineering evaluation initial) for the steam supply valves did have on the ability of the valve for proper operation of the pump the activities of the engineers knowledge and training of the sy considered adequate and there we Because of the nature of this eve comprehensive corrective action conducted by the Shift Technica evaluation and recommendations is reviewed. The results of the re- applicable corrective actions we The only other system affected H Emergency Response Facility. Data located on the same rotor as the imposed by this event on ERFDAD not required for safe shutdown of adjust the valve operation also The investigation conducted by 4 subsequently identified a concer- isolation valves pursuant to the containment isolation. While the requirements for testing in accor- operable as containment isolation "ramp up" switches improperly ac 3.6.3, in addition to 3.7.1.2 a: during the corrective actions to in Unit 2 on November 27, 1987, not recognize T.S. 3.6.3 as applithe required ACTIONS specified i cognitive personnel error for Ur T.S. 4.6.3.5 requires that the sa as required by T.S. 4.0.5 (i.e., Pressure Vessel Code) and the st Limiting Conditions for Operation which it is installed (i.e., T.S. position are considered operable steam isolation valves, the actu- open.	vent is attributed to a tility, licensed) respond y used to adjust the op- not address the impact es to generate the "ran ps. The current proced are generic in nature pecific engineer assign ere no procedural defice vent and the importance plan is implemented, a 1 Advisor (STA) Group. for corrective actions eview and subsequent in ill be provided in a sub by this event was an act a Aquisition Display Sy e "ramp up" limit switce S had no safety impact of the unit. The correct corrected this input. the STA Group (utility, rn regarding the operate e requirements of T.S. he steam isolation valvordance with T.S. 4.0.5 on valves, operation of djusted was determined s described above. It aken to readjust the "r the shift supervisor (licable for this event, for T.S. 3.6.3. This w nit 2 only. steam isolation valves , Section XI testing of urveillance requirement on (LCO) pertaining to S. 3.7.1.2). Valves se pursuant to this spec- uated position under action and the shift operation of the spect- and the spect-and spect-	a cognitive ponsible for pen limit sw t that this a mp up" signa dural contro and rely on ned. The con- ciencies or e of ensuring an investiga The results are current upplement to tuation for /stem (ERFDAL the results are current plementation plementation sective action non-license of and were fut the valves to be contra was further amp up" limit utility, lice and did not as identified be demonstration the AMSE Boo s associated each valve of cured in the ification.	personnel the itch sett action wood l required s govern the ntrols are violations g a tion was s of this ly being this repo input to DS), which itations system is a steam .6.3.5 for surveillar inctionall with the ary to T.S noted that t switche censed) di comply we d as a ated opera- iler and with the system is comply we a s a	ings uld ing es. ort. the s. ort. es. ort. es. ort. es. ort. es. ort. es. ort. es. ort. es.		

· '

.

.

•

. , 4

e

The state of the s

4 |'

1997年1月1日

ł

4. s.

. .

1

· · ·							
NRC Form 366A 19-831	LICENS	SEE EVEN	r Repc	RT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	JATION	U.S. NUCLEAR REG APPROVED C EXPIRES: 8/31	GULATORY COMMISSION OMB NO 3150-0104 1/88
FACILITY NAME (1)				DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUME	ER (6)	PAGE (3)
	,** *				YEAR SEQUE	TIAL AR REVISION	
Palo Verde Un	it 1		:	0 15 10 10 10 15 12 18	817 012	15 _ 01	0 6 0 = 0 6

With a steam isolation valve inoperable, T.S. 3.6.3 ACTION 1 requires that at least one isolation valve be maintained operable in each affected penetration (NH)(PEN) that is open and that either the inoperable valve be restored within 4 hours, or the affected penetration be secured with a closed valve (deactivated automatic or manual) or a blind flange within 4 hours, or that the Unit be in HOT STANDBY within the next 6 hours and COLD SHUTDOWN within the following 30 hours. Inasmuch as the steam isolation valves are the only isolation valves in their respective penetrations, compliance with the requirements of T.S. 3.6.3 requires that the affected steam isolation valve be secured in its open position (i.e., operable pursuant to T.S. 4.6.3.5) or a manual valve (BA)(ISV) downstream of both the "A" and "B" train isolation valves is secured in a closed position. These T.S. requirements are confusing and appear to be inconsistent with the containment isolation basis for T.S. 3/4.6.3

The root cause of this event regarding compliance with T.S. 3.6.3 is cognitive personnel error, contributed to by the inconsistencies identified above for T.S. 3.6.3 and 4.6.3.5. As corrective action, a Technical Specification change will be pursued to clarify the requirements of T.S. 3.6.3 and 4.6.3.5, and to establish alternative actions for the steam isolation valves consistent with T.S. 3.7.1.2. Pending final resolution of this issue, this incident will be reviewed by operations personnel in all three Units.

There were no structures, systems or components other than those described above that were inoperable at the start of the event that contributed to the event. There were no unusual characteristics of the work location that directly contributed to the event. There were no manually or automatically initiated safety system responses associated with this event. Had a situation arisen that required the use of the turbine driven auxiliary feedwater pump, the motor driven essential and non-essential auxiliary feedwater pumps were available. As a result, this event had no adverse impact on the health and safety of the public.

No similar events involving the conditions and actions described above have been reported.

As stated above a supplement will be submitted to this report providing the details of the investigation conducted by the STA Group.





Arizona Nuclear Power Project P.O. BOX 52034 • PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85072-2034

> 192-00332-JGH/JEM/KCP January 7, 1988

NRC Document Control Desk Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Sirs:

Subject: Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station (PVNGS) Unit 1 Docket No. STN 50-528 Licensee Event Report 1-87-025-00 File: 88-020-404

Attached please find Supplement No. 1 to Licensee Event Report (LER No. 87-025-00 prepared and submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10CFR 50.73(d). We are herewith forwarding a copy of this report to the Regional Administrator of the Region V Office.

If you have any questions, please contact J. E. Malik, (Acting) Compliance Lead at (602) 393-3531.

Very truly yours,

Gr thinks

J. G. Hayńes Vice President Nuclear Production

JGH/JEM/KCP/kj

Attachment

cc: 0. M. DeMichele (all w/a) E. E. Van Brunt, Jr. J. B. Martin J. R. Ball R. C. Sorensen E. A. Licitra A. C. Gehr INPO Records Center

w

ß

ł